

No. 16-424

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RODNEY CLASS,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AND THE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JONATHAN HACKER
Co-CHAIR, AMICUS
COMMITTEE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006

DANIEL N. LERMAN
Counsel of Record
KATHLEEN SHEN
ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT,
ORSECK, UNTEREINER & SAUBER
LLP
1801 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 775-4500
dlerman@robbsrussell.com

DAVID D. COLE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street N.W.
Washington, DC 20005

RUTHANNE M. DEUTSCH
HYLAND HUNT
DEUTSCH HUNT PLLC
300 New Jersey Avenue, N.W.
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER

EZEKIEL EDWARDS
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE <i>MENNA-BLACKLEDGE</i> DOCTRINE SERVES THE PUBLIC INTEREST IN TESTING THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF CRIMINAL STATUTES	6
A. Plea Bargaining Dominates The Criminal Justice System	6
B. Post-Plea Challenges To Unconstitutional Statutes Are Important	10
II. THE GOVERNMENT’S PROPOSED ALTERNATIVES ARE NO SUBSTITUTE FOR DIRECT APPEAL	18
A. Rule 11(a)(2) Does Not Provide A Meaningful Alternative To Direct Appeal	19
B. Collateral Review Is No Substitute For Direct Appeal Under <i>Menna</i> and <i>Blackledge</i>	23
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Blackledge v. Perry</i> , 417 U.S. 21 (1974)	3
<i>Board of Trustees of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	12
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978)	8
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998)	15, 21
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986)	14
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970)	7, 21
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	12
<i>Edwards v. Carpenter</i> , 529 U.S. 446 (2000)	26
<i>Gould v. United States</i> , 657 F. Supp. 2d 321 (D. Mass. 2009)	20
<i>Haynes v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 85 (1968)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012)	6, 7
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	14
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	14
<i>Mackey v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 667 (1971)	11
<i>Mackins v. United States</i> , No. 04-cv-261, 2009 WL 1563920 (W.D.N.C. June 1, 2009)	21
<i>Menna v. New York</i> , 423 U.S. 61 (1975)	3, 17, 18
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 133 (2012)	7
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016)	16, 17
<i>Murray v. Giarratano</i> , 492 U.S. 1 (1989)	24
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010)	7
<i>Penn. v. Finley</i> , 481 U.S. 551 (1987)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>People v. Neuhaus</i> , 240 P.3d 391 (Colo. Ct. App. 2009)	19
<i>Ex Parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1879)	5
<i>State v. Keohane</i> , 814 A.2d 327 (R.I. 2003)	19
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974)	12
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014)	12
<i>Town of Newton v. Rumery</i> , 480 U.S. 386 (1987)	10
<i>United States v. Broce</i> , 488 U.S. 563 (1989)	16
<i>United States v. Carvajal-Mora</i> , No. 08-CR-0059-CVE, 2009 WL 5171822 (N.D. Okla. Dec. 21, 2009)	20
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 900 F.2d 1524 (10th Cir. 1990)	21
<i>United States v. Drayton</i> , No. 12-2568-KHV, 2013 WL 789027 (D. Kan. Mar. 1, 2013)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Fisher</i> , 772 F.2d 371 (7th Cir. 1985)	20
<i>United States v. Knowles</i> , 29 F.3d 947 (5th Cir. 1994)	14
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	21
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016)	11, 16
<i>White v. United States</i> , 371 F.3d 900 (7th Cir. 2004)	26
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	12
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	13
 Statutes, Rules, and Guidelines	
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1)	25
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)	25
28 U.S.C. § 2255(f)	25
28 U.S.C. § 2255(h)	25
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11, Advisory Committee’s Notes to 1983 Amendment	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(a)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
Tex. Code Crim. P. Art. 44.02	14
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 3E1.1.....	8
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 5K1.1	9
Other Authorities	
Dept. of Educ., Nat'l Ctr. for Educ.	
Statistics, <i>Literacy Behind Bars: Results</i> <i>From the 2003 National Assessment of</i> <i>Adult Literacy Prison Survey</i> (2007).....	24
Dept. of Justice, Bureau of Justice	
Statistics, <i>Felony Sentences in State</i> <i>Courts, 2006</i> (2010)	7
Dept. of Justice, Bureau of Justice	
Statistics, Special Report, <i>Defense</i> <i>Counsel in Criminal Cases</i> (2000)	9
Dept. of Justice, Bureau of Justice	
Statistics, Special Report, <i>Education and</i> <i>Correctional Populations</i> (2003)	24
Dept. of Justice, Bureau of Justice	
Statistics, Special Report, <i>Mental Health</i> <i>Problems of Prison and Jail Inmates</i> (2006)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Dept. of Justice, Memorandum for All Federal Prosecutors from the Att’y Gen., <i>Department Charging and Sentencing Policy</i> (May 10, 2017)	8
Nancy J. King, et al., <i>Final Technical Report: Habeas Litigation in U.S. District Courts: An Empirical Study of Habeas Corpus Cases Filed By State Prisoners Under the Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996</i> (August 2007)	26
Rachel E. Barkow, <i>Separation of Powers and the Criminal Law</i> , 58 Stan. L. Rev. 989 (2006)	8
Robert E. Scott & William J. Stuntz, <i>Plea Bargaining as Contract</i> , 101 Yale L. J. 1909 (1992)	7
Ronald F. Wright, <i>Federal Criminal Workload, Guilty Pleas, and Acquittals: Statistical Background</i> , Wake Forest Univ. Legal Studies Paper (Sept. 2005)	6
Ronald F. Wright, <i>Trial Distortion and the End of Innocence in Federal Criminal Justice</i> , 154 U. Pa. L. Rev. 79 (2005)	6, 7, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Stephanos Bibas, <i>Plea Bargaining Outside the Shadow of Trial</i> , 117 Harv. L. Rev. 2463 (2004)	9, 10
Stephanos Bibas, <i>Regulating the Plea- Bargaining Market: From Caveat Emptor to Consumer Protection</i> , 99 Cal. L. Rev. 1117 (2011)	8
Susan R. Klein et al., <i>Waiving the Criminal Justice System: An Empirical and Constitutional Analysis</i> , 52 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 73 (2015).....	25
University at Albany, Sourcebook of Criminal Justice Statistics Online, Table 5.34.2010.....	7
